

No. 03-107

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Petitioner,

v.

BILLY JO LARA,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eighth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF LEWIS COUNTY, IDAHO, MILLE LACS
COUNTY, MINNESOTA, AND THURSTON COUNTY,
NEBRASKA, *AMICI CURIAE*, IN SUPPORT OF
RESPONDENT IN PART**

KIMRON TORGERSON
Lewis County Prosecutor
P.O. Box 398
510 Oak Street
Nezperce, ID 83543
(208) 937-2271

ALBERT E. MAUL
Thurston County Attorney
P.O. Box 490
113 S. Fifth Street
Pender, NE 68047
(402) 385-3416

JANICE S. KOLB
Mille Lacs County Attorney
Courthouse Square
525 2nd St. S.E.
Milaca, MN 56353
(320) 983-8305

TOM D. TOBIN *
TOBIN LAW OFFICES, P.C.
P.O. Box 730
422 Main Street
Winner, SD 57580-0730
(605) 842-2500

December 15, 2003

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
1. Lewis County, Idaho.....	2
2. Mille Lacs County, Minnesota	3
3. Thurston County, Nebraska.....	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	4
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. THE ARGUMENTS OF THE UNITED STATES SHOULD BE REJECTED	5
II. THE ICRA AMENDMENTS CONSTITUTE PRECEDENT FOR ADDITIONAL PROPOSED LEGISLATION THAT WOULD UNDERMINE THE CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS OF ALL NON-MEMBERS, INCLUDING NON-INDIANS	8
CONCLUSION	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Atkinson Trading Co., Inc. v. Shirley</i> , 532 U.S. 645 (2001).....	5
<i>County of Mille Lacs v. Benjamin, et al.</i> , 262 F.Supp.2d 990 (D.Minn. 2003).....	3
<i>Dick v. United States</i> , 208 U.S. 340 (1908).....	2
<i>Duro v. Reina</i> , 495 U.S. 676 (1990).....	2, 5, 9
<i>Fletcher v. Peck</i> , 6 Cranch 87 (1810).....	5
<i>In re: Snake River Basin Adjudication</i> , No. 39576 (5th Jud. Dist. County of Twin Falls) (Jan. 21, 2000), <i>appeal docketed</i> , Nos. 26042 and 26128 (Idaho Nov. 29, 1999).....	2
<i>Means v. Northern Cheyenne Tribal Court</i> , 154 F.3d 941 (9th Cir. 1998).....	7
<i>Montana v. United States</i> , 450 U.S. 544 (1981)....	5
<i>Nevada v. Hicks</i> , 533 U.S. 353 (2001)	5, 8
<i>Oliphant v. Suquamish Indian Tribe, et al.</i> , 435 U.S. 191 (1978)	2, 5, 7
<i>Santa Clara Pueblo v. Martinez</i> , 436 U.S. 49 (1978).....	5-6
<i>Seminole Tribe v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996)	6
<i>South Dakota v. Bourland</i> , 508 U.S. 679 (1993)...	5
<i>State of Nebraska v. Picotte</i> , Case No. FE 99-23 (Thurston County Ct. Apr. 14, 2000)	4
<i>State of Nebraska v. Picotte</i> , Case No. CR 00-6 (Dist. Ct. Thurston County, Aug. 22, 2000).....	4
<i>United States v. Enas</i> , 255 F.3d 662 (2001).....	6
<i>United States v. Lara</i> , No. 01-3695 (8th Cir., June 24, 2002).....	7
<i>United States v. Lara</i> , 324 F.3d 635 (8th Cir. 2003) (<i>en banc</i>).....	4
<i>United States v. Mille Lac Band of Chippewa Indians</i> , 229 U.S. 498 (1913)	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Weaselhead</i> , 156 F.3d 818 (8th Cir. 1998).....	6
<i>United States v. Webb</i> , 219 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2000); <i>cert. denied</i> 531 U.S. 1200 (2001)	3
<i>United States v. Wheeler</i> , 435 U.S. 313 (1978).....	5
STATUTES and ACTS	
25 U.S.C. § 1301	9
MISCELLANEOUS	
Motion for Leave to File Brief Out of Time and Brief of the States of New Mexico, South Dakota, and Washington as <i>Amici Curiae</i> in Support of Petitioner, <i>Duro v. Reina</i> , 495 U.S. 676 (1990) (No. 88-6546).....	5
Transcript of Oral Argument, <i>Oliphant v. Suquamish Indian Tribe, et al.</i> , 435 U.S. 191 (1978) (No. 76-5729).....	7
Brief <i>Amicus Curiae</i> of the States of Idaho, Alabama, Louisiana, Nebraska, South Dakota, and Utah Supporting Petitioner in Part, <i>United States v. Lara</i> , (No. 03-107)	9
S. 578, 108th Cong. § 13 (2003).....	8
